
ePublishing System, Government of India
Tender Details

Date : 08-Jul-2024 12:12 PM

 Print

Basic Details
Organisation Chain Department of Health Research||Indian Council of Medical Research
Tender Reference
Number B/13021/04/2023-24

Tender ID 2024_DoHR_763206_1
Tender Type Open Tender Form of contract Supply
Tender Category Services No. of Covers 2

Payment Mode Not Applicable Is Multi Currency Allowed For
BOQ No

Is Multi Currency
Allowed For Fee No

 

Cover Details, No. Of Covers - 2
Cover No Cover Document Type Description

1 Fee/PreQual/Technical .pdf Tender for supply of Liquid
Nitrogen - TECHNICAL BID

2 Finance .xls Tender for supply of Liquid
Nitrogen - FINANCIAL BID

 

Tender Fee Details, [Total Fee in ₹ * - 0.00]
Tender Fee in ₹ 0.00

Fee Payable To NA Fee Payable At NA
Tender Fee
Exemption Allowed

NA

EMD Fee Details
EMD Amount in ₹ 0.00 EMD Exemption

Allowed
NA

EMD Fee Type NA EMD Percentage NA
EMD Payable To NA EMD Payable At NA

Work /Item(s)
Title B/13021/04/2023-24
Work Description Tender for supply of Liquid Nitrogen
Pre Qualification Details Please refer Tender documents. 
Tender Value in ₹ 3,00,000 Product Category Miscellaneous Services Sub category NA 
Contract Type Rate Contract Bid Validity(Days) 90 Period Of Work(Days) 365 
Location MUMBAI Pincode 400012 Pre Bid Meeting Place NA 
Pre Bid Meeting Address NA Pre Bid Meeting Date NA Bid Opening Place MUMBAI
 
Critical Dates
Publish Date 08-Jul-2024 12:30 PM Bid Opening Date 31-Jul-2024 11:00 AM
Document Download / Sale Start Date 08-Jul-2024 12:35 PM Document Download / Sale End Date 29-Jul-2024 05:00 PM
Clarification Start Date 08-Jul-2024 12:40 PM Clarification End Date 29-Jul-2024 03:00 PM 
Bid Submission Start Date 08-Jul-2024 01:00 PM Bid Submission End Date 29-Jul-2024 05:00 PM
 
Tender Documents
NIT
Document S.No Document Name Description Document Size

(in KB)
1 Tendernotice_1.pdf Tender for supply of Liquid Nitrogen - NIT 691.66
 

Work Item
Documents

 

S.No Document Type Document Name Description Document Size
(in KB)

1 Tender Documents Terms and conditions Liquid
Nitrogen.pdf

Tender for supply of Liquid
Nitrogen - Terms and Conditions 194.12

2 Tender Documents Scope of Work and Financial Bid
format.pdf

Tender for supply of Liquid
Nitrogen - Scope of Supply and
Financial Bid format

263.24

 
 
Tender Inviting Authority
Name DIRECTOR ICMR NIRRCH

Address ICMR - National Institute for Research in Reproductive and Child Health, Jehangir Merwanji Street, Parel, Mumbai -
400012

javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);


 
Tender Creator Details
Created By Smita Mahale
Designation Director
Created Date 08-Jul-2024 12:06 PM
 
 



िनिवदा संƥा: बी/13021/04/2023-24     08 जुलाई 2024 

 

िवषयः  तरल नाइटŌ ोजन की आपूितŊ हेतु िनिवदा 

देय ितिथ: 29 जुलाई 2024; 17:00:00 घंटे 

 

िनिवदा आमंũण सूचना 

आईसीएमआर - रा Ō̓ ीय Ůजनन और बाल ˢा˖ अनुसंधान सं˕ान भारत सरकार के s ा˖ अनुसंधान 
िवभाग, ˢा˖ और पįरवार कʞाण मंũालय के तȕावधान मŐ काम करने वाला अनुसंधान सं˕ान है। 

सं˕ान सं˕ान की िविभɄ Ůयोगशालाओ ंकी आवʴकता के अनुसार एक वषŊ की अविध मŐ लगभग 
9000 लीटर तरल नाइटŌ ोजन की आपूितŊ करने के िलए एक एजŐसी/फमŊ के चयन पर िवचार कर रहा है। 

संभािवत बोलीदाता आवʴकता को समझ सकते हœ और सीलबंद िलफाफे मŐ तरल नाइटŌ ोजन की आपूितŊ 
के िलए “िनिवदा संƥा बी/13021/04/2023-24 िदनांक 08 जुलाई 2024;” िलखकर िनिवदा जमा कर सकते 
हœ। देय ितिथ: 29 जुलाई 2024"। िनिवदा दˑावेज़ को संबोिधत िकया जा सकता है, "िनदेशक, आईसीएमआर - 
एनआईआरआरसीएच, परेल, मंुबई - 400012" 

िनिवदाएं जमा करते समय कृपया िनिदŊʼ िनयमो ंऔर शतŘ का ȯानपूवŊक पालन करŐ । यिद इनमŐ से 
िकसी भी शतŊ का अनुपालन नही ंिकया जाता है तो कोटेशन को नजरअंदाज िकया जा सकता है। 

 

 

िनदेशक 

आईसीएमआर - एनआईआरआरसीएच 

  



Tender No. B/13021/04/2023-24       08th July 2024 

 

Subject: Tender for supply of Liquid Nitrogen 

Due Date: 29th July 2024; 17:00:00 Hours 

 

Notice Inviting Tender 

 ICMR – National Institute for Research in Reproductive and Child Health is Research 
Institute working under the aegis of Department of Health Research, Ministry of Health & 
Family Welfare, Government of India. 

 The Institute is considering selection of an agency / firm to supply Liquid Nitrogen – 
9000 Litres approximately over a period of one year as per the requirement of different labs of 
the Institute. 

 Prospective bidders may go through the requirement and submit tender in sealed cover 
super scribing “Tender No. B/13021/04/2023-24 dated 08th July 2024 for supply of Liquid 
Nitrogen; Due Date: 29th July 2024”. The tender document may be addressed to, “The 
Director, ICMR – NIRRCH, Parel, Mumbai – 400012” 

 While submitting the tenders, terms and conditions specified, may please be carefully 
observed. Quotations are liable to be ignored if any of these conditions are not complied with 

 

Sd/- 
DIRECTOR 

 ICMR - NIRRCH 
  



 Tender No. B/13021/04/2023-24       08th July 2024 
 

Subject: Tender for supply of Liquid Nitrogen 

Due Date: 29th July 2024; 17:00:00 Hours 

 

Scope of Supply & Terms 

 The Institute requires supply of Liquid Nitrogen on ‘As and When” basis. Approximate 
Quantity required over a period of one year is 9,000 Litres. 

 Successful bidder should fill the liquid nitrogen cylinders / cryocans located in various 
departments on request through email from the end user Departments in quantities (Eg., 60L, 
90L, 120L, etc.,) as per the requirement of concerned lab within 24 hours. 

 Bidder’s plant / supply office should be located within the limits of Municipal 
Corporation of Greater Mumbai. 

 ICMR – NIRRCH may increase or decrease the requirement by 50%. 

 Bidder should quote separately for Mixed gas 10% CO2 + 10% H2 + 80% N2 

 Penalty of 0.1% of the total value of the annual order will be levied for each day of 
delay after the first 24 hours. 

  



[On letter Head of the bidding firm / agency / supplier] 
 
 

Tender No. B/13021/04/2023-24       08th July 2024 
 

Subject: Tender for supply of Liquid Nitrogen 

Due Date: 29th July 2024; 17:00:00 Hours 

To 

The Director 
ICMR – NIRRCH 
Parel, Mumbai – 400012 
 

     Financial Bid 

Respected Madam, 

 With reference to ICMR – NIRRCH Tender No. B/13021/04/2023-24 dated 08th July 
2024 for supply of Liquid Nitrogen, I / We        
hereby quote the Financial Bid as follows: 

A) 

Sl. 
No. 

Item Description Rate per Litre 
(in Rs.) 

(a) 

Quantity (in 
Litres) 

(b) 

Amount (in 
Rs.) 

(c=axb) 
1 Liquid Nitrogen  9000  

Add GST @ 18% (d)  
Total Amount (e=c+d)  

 

B) 

Sl. 
No. 

Item Description Rate per Litre 
(in Rs.) 

(p) 
1 Mixed Gases 

(10% CO2 + 10% H2 + 80% N2) 
 

 Add GST @ 18% (q)  
 Total Amount (r=p+q)  

 

Thanking you, Madam, 

 

    Yours sincerely, 

 

Place:    Name of the authorized signatory:     

Stamp with Date:  Name of the firm / agency / supplier:     

  



Tender No. B/13021/04/2023-24       08th July 2024 
 

Subject: Tender for supply of Liquid Nitrogen 

Due Date: 29th July 2024; 17:00:00 Hours 

 
 

TERMS & CONDITIONS 
 

1. Tenders (Two Bids – Technical Bid and Financial Bid, together in a big envelope) should 
reach ICMR-National Institute for Research in Reproductive and Child Health, Jehangir 
Merwanji Street, Parel, Mumbai 400012, Maharashtra before the prescribed date and time 
mentioned in the Tender. 
 
2. Necessary permissions / licenses as required for the specified services / works to be 
possessed by the bidder, the lack which is a criterion for disqualification technically. 
 
3. The tender not submitted as per the above prescribed manner will be treated as invalid. All 
outstation tenders should be sent to so as to reach before the prescribed time limit. 
Late/delayed Tenders shall not be considered under any circumstances. 
 
4. Tender should be accompanied by an undertaking wherein it may be stated that ‘If they 
withdraw or modify their bid/s during period of validity etc. they will be suspended as per the 
directions of competent authority of the Institute’. The offer without Undertaking would be 
summarily rejected. 
 
5. The last date for receipt of tenders in NIRRH is 29th July 2024 up to 17.00 hrs. The offers 
received would be verified on 31st July 2024 at 11.00 hrs. 
 
6. The successful tenderers will have to submit Demand Draft / Bank Guarantee in favour of 
Director, ICMR - NIRRCH, equivalent to 5% of the order value/contract cost (towards security 
of performance), which will be retained for a period of 14 months from the date of submission 
of the Bank Guarantee 
 
7. The Director reserves the right to exempt from said submission in case of low value orders. 
 
8. The Director, ICMR - NIRRCH, reserves the right to call for break-up of the quotation if it is 
found necessary. Incomplete specifications offered by the tenderer(s) will not be considered 
and are liable to be rejected. 
 
9. The offers should be kept valid for acceptance for a period up to 31st October 2024 
 
10. The payment will be arranged as per extant Government Rules and Regulations or 04 
weeks. Bills should be submitted monthly. 
 
11. The tendered price should be quoted as the basic cost, without taxes and duties which 
may be indicated separately. 
 
12. Conditional offers will not be accepted and liable to be rejected without any further 
reference. 
 
13. Successful bidder should fill the liquid nitrogen cylinders / cryocans located in various 
departments on request through email from the end user Departments in quantities (Eg., 60L, 
90L, 120L, etc.,) as per the requirement of concerned lab within 24 hours. 



 
14. The bidders must have requisite licenses to carry out the trade / business in supply of 
Animal Feed and the documents are to be submitted. 
 
15.  Penalty of 0.1% of the total value of the annual order will be levied for each day of delay 
after the first 24 hours. 
 
16. The contract for supply of Liquid Nitrogen and mixed gases against this tender may be 
extended further for a period of one year with the successful bidder(s) on mutual agreement 
basis at the same prices quoted against this tender. 
 
17. The Institute may have simultaneous contracts with more than one supplier for supply 
of Liquid Nitrogen and Mixed gases as per the discretion of the Director, ICMR – NIRRCH. 
 
18. The Director, ICMR-National Institute for Research in Reproductive and Child Health 
(NIRRCH), Mumbai reserves the rights to accept or reject any lowest tender in full or in part 
of any tender or all tenders without assigning any reasons. 
 
19. Financial Evaluation will be item wise. 
 
20. Any of the disputes if arise between the Supplier/Tenderer and the NIRRCH/ICMR shall 
be resolved by the sole arbitrator which will be appointed by mutual consent of both the parties 
thereof failing which one of the Director of other Institute of ICMR in Mumbai (NIIH or NIV) 
shall be appointed within 30 days from the date of cause of action of dispute and the award 
as may be given by the sole arbitrator shall be binding on both the parties within the Civil 
Jurisdiction of Hon’ble High Court of Bombay. 
 


